APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1 1

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1

S. B. No. 1
(Committee on Appropriations)

BUDGET

AN ACT

To appropriate money for the expenses of the executive department
of the state government, and for all subdivisions thereof, and for
public schools, specifying the amount and time for which such
appropriations shall be available, and repealing all Acts, or parts
of Acts, insofar as the same shall relate to appropriations conflict-
ing herewith or to appropriations for the same matters or purposes
provided for herein and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriations for the Executive Department of the
State Government, and for All of the Subdivisions Thereof,
and for Public Schools.) The sums hereinafter named only,
or so-much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appro-
priated out of the general fund in the state treasury, to the
credit of each department, subdivision and public school here-
inafter named except as hereinafter specifically provided, not
otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the follow-
ing sections of this Act.

§ 2. The Period During Which the Appropriations Made
Herein Shall Be Available.) Unless otherwise specifically
stated, the appropriations herein made shall be available for
the expenses to be incurred in and about the several purposes
herein set out, during the fiscal period of two years, begin-
ning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, to wit:

§ 3. Appropriations.)

Subdivision 1.
Executive Office

Salaries and wages........._.........._.....____. $  94,381.00
Fees and SerVICeS o o o s e yemas 11,100.00
Supplies and materials...............____.._______ 5,000.00
Equipment ... 1,500.00
Governor’s contingent ... 4,000.00
National governors’ conference....................... 4,000.00

d 1002 U S e S OO $ 119,981.00



2 CHAPTER 1 APPROPRIATIONS

Subdivision 2.

Council of State Governments

Fees and services...................ooooiiiiiiil $ 9,250.00
Council of State Governments 1968
Meeting in North Dakota. ... 5,000.00
A1205) =) | I T $  14,250.00

Subdivision 3.

Lieutenant Governor

Salaries and Wages..............cooooooioiiiel $ 3,824.00
Fees and services................ooooooooooioeee. 1,800.00
Supplies and materials....................._._......_. 300.00

o i) | e L ST, N N Oy $ 5,924.00

Subdivision 4.

Secretary of State

Salaries and Wages...............cveeeiemceeeeeeen. $ 138,040.00
Fees and services.........oooooooooooooeee. 19,625.00
Supplies and materials.............._......_.__..... 10,000.00
Equipment ... .. 2,000.00

07512 | [SN S bR . I Sl S e $ 169,665.00

Subdivision 5.
Secretary of State—Public Printing

Fees and services.............ccoooooiiieeen $ 1,300.00
Supplies and materials.................._..... .. 50,050.00
OBl - et e e e $ 51,350.00

Subdivision 6.
State Auditor

Salaries and wages...................ooooi $ 193,197.00
Pees and Servites...... ..o i 53,000.00
Supplies and materials.................__... . 2,000.00
EQUUPMENTt . ecoiniinssesisnsbiancsessesessionss 1,500.00

e 71 L GO S $ 249,697.00



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1

Subdivision 7.

State Treasurer

Salaries and wages. ... $ 138,789.00
Fees and Services.........oooooooooooooeeeeeee. 16,400.00
Supplies and materials......................... .. 7,900.00
Equipment ... 3,300.00
3057410 | USSPV W A $ 166,389.00
Subdivision 8.
Attorney General
Salaries and wages...................oooeieeiiiiel $ 402,917.00
Fees and services. ... 40,400.00
Supplies and materials..... ... . 9,700.00
Equipment ..., 3,000.00
410711 L N SN WO S $ 456,017.00
Subdivision 9.
Attorney General Licensing
Salaries and wages....................ooi. $  96,966.00
Fees and services. ... 40,302.00
Supplies and materials..........._._____.________ . 3,120.00
Einpment . .o vt e 884.00
Otalif L 0 o L G S $ 141,272.00
Subdivision 10.
State Tax Commissioner
Salaries and wages...................oooooii. $ 1,419,433.00
Fees and services....................o. 295,153.00
Supplies and materials.................c.... 110,522.00
i 370 |5 57 ¢3¢ ) o 4D U 37,009.00

7 1 £V 1L S USRS oS A $ 1,862,117.00



4 CHAPTER 1 APPROPRIATIONS

Subdivision 11.
Board of Administration

Salaries and WagesS ... $ 671,700.00
(Including commissioners’ salaries not to
exceed $18,000.00 each for the biennium)

Fees and services 667,000.00
Supplies and materials ... 92,000.00
Equipment .. oo 40,000.00
Special assessments..._.._........... 20,282.00

Total s $ 1,490,982.00

Subdivision 12.

Radio Communications

Salaries and wages $ 107,114.00
Fees and services - 54,736.00
Supplies and materials... - 35,505.00
Equipment ..o 217,732.00

Total . e e nen el $ 225,087.00

Subdivision 13.
State Industrial Commission

Salaries and wages ............. $ 8,612.00
Fees and Services.. ... .o 7,600.00
Supplies and materials 250.00

TOtal e $  16,462.00

Subdivision 14,

Department of Accounts and Purchases

Salaries and wages $ 345,855.00
Fees and services 53,300.00
Supplies and materials 22,000.00
Equipment .. 6,900.00

P

Total ........ $ 428,055.00




APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1

Subdivision 15.

Delegates to National Convention

Fees and services $

Total $

Subdivision 16.
Presidential Electors

Fees and services $

Total $

Subdivision 17.
Department of Public Instruction

Salaries and wages $
Fees and services......
Supplies and materials
Equipment
Grants, benefits and claims:

6,000.00

6,000.00

400.00
400.00

526,303.00
90,000.00
70,000.00
13,500.00

Foundation program payments.............. 38,450,000.00

Additional foundation program payments....
The appropriation of $7,050,000.00 contain-
ed in the above-lined item shall become
effective and remain in effect only and if
and so long as the provisions of Senate
Bill Number 403 as approved by the For-
tieth Legislative Assembly shall become
effective or remain in effect, and if the
provisions of Senate Bill Number 403 as
approved by the Fortieth Legislative
Assembly should be suspended or termi-
nated or should not go into effect, the
above-lined item of $7,050,000.00 shall
likewise be suspended or terminated or
shall not go into effect.

Special education

Additional special education
appropriation
The appropriation of $200,000.00 contain-
ed in the above-lined item shall become
effective and remain in effect only and if
and so long as the provisions of Senate
Bill Number 403 of the Fortieth Legisla-

7,050,000.00

700,000.00
200,000.00



6 CHAPTER 1 APPROPRIATIONS

tive Assembly become effective or remain
in effect, and if the provisions of Senate
Bill Number 403 as approved by the For-
tieth Legislative Assembly should be sus-
pended or terminated or should not go
into effect, the above-lined item in the
amount of $200,000.00 shall likewise be
suspended or terminated or shall not go
into effect.

Indian scholarships.................... 12,600.00
Walsh county agriculture school................. 21,000.00
PRl i b e e AL $47,133,403.00

Subdivision 18.

Department of Agriculture

Salaries and wWages. ... $ 210,228.00
Fees and services...............o 69,200.00
Supplies and materials............................._.. 23,800.00
BQuipment ... ..o b memnsme 3,300.00

1o’ - 1 SR $ 306,528.00

Subdivision 19.

Public Service Commission

Salaries and Wages...............oooooiie $ 457,639.00
Fees and services............oooooii. 89,213.00
Supplies and materials............................_. 35,180.00
HOUIPIEnt s et o et entdeoese 15,000.00

BOTAL oo e i e e ) $ 597,032.00

Subdivision 20.

Public Service Commission—Utility Valuation

Fees and services...............oooiii $  20,000.00
BOtALL. e $  20,000.00

Subdivision 21.

Aeronautics Commission

Salaries and wages....._.._........ ... $  55,882.00
Fees and services................ e 21,862.00



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1

Supplies and materials.......... 8,721.00
Equipment ... 1,000.00
130537201 SO = DO N L L $ 87,465.00
Subdivision 22.
State Land Commissioner
Salaries afid WALES...... .wnsomamcnasm $ 219,700.00
(Including commissioner’s salary not to
exceed $18,000.00 for the biennium)
Fees and services. ... 45,000.00
Supplies and materials...........cococooiieeoeee 6,700.00
Equipment ... 5,000.00
TBOIRL st b s kel $ 276,400.00
Subdivision 23.
Adjutant General
Salaries and Wages. ..o $ 135,460.00
Fees and services.............eee. 1,248.00
Supplies and materials...._._.........._..._._..__. 3,120.00
EOUIPMEnt . el 832.00
Statel s 2,000.00
Inaugural ceremonies.......... 1,500.00
Tothlioge s o onen oo $ 144,160.00
Subdivision 24.
Pardon Board
Salaries and Wages..............o e $ 600.00
Fees and services............ii 2,000.00
TOlAY e A E L] $ 2,600.00
Subdivision 25.
Parole Office
Salaries and Wages.........o.ooooooeooe $ 184,038.00
Fees and services.................iii 66,200.00
Supplies and materials..... 5,000.00
Bauipment & oo e 6,500.00
i 1) = | s O SN MT , )1 $ 261,738.00




8 CHAPTER 1 APPROPRIATIONS

Subdivision 26.
Fugitives from Justice—Arrest and Return
Fees and services $  10,000.00

Total $  10,000.00

P

Subdivision 27.
Reward for Apprehension of Criminals
Fees and services $ 1,000.00

Total $ 1,000.00

3

Subdivision 28.
State Examiner

Salaries and wages $ 466,644.00
(Including state examiner’s salary not to
exceed $24,000.00 for the biennium)

Fees and services .. 112,150.00
Supplies and materials 4,500.00
Equipment 3,000.00

Total $ 586,294.00

Subdivision 29.
State Securities Commissioner

Salaries and wages $ 79,264.00
(Including securities commissioner’s
salary not to exceed $22,080.00 for the

biennium)
Fees and services 10,000.00
Supplies and materials - 3,000.00
Equipment 500.00
Total e $  92,764.00

Subdivision 30.
State Laboratories Department

Salaries and wages $ 483,300.00
(Including director’s salary not to exceed
$18,000.00 for the biennium)




APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1

Fees and services 110,500.00
Supplies and materials ‘ 42,000.00
Equipment 10,000.00

Total ..$ 645,800.00

Subdivision 31.

Coal Mine Inspector

Salaries and wages $  21,952.00
Fees and services 3,000.00
Supplies and materials ... 4,000.00
Equipment . e enen . 500.00

Total ..o $  29,452.00

Subdivision 32.

Veterinary Medical Examiner

Salaries and wages $ 2,000.00
Fees and services © 500.00
Supplies and materials ... 200.00

Total .. $  2,700.00

Subdivision 33.
State Board of Higher Education

Salaries and wages $ 158,630.00
Fees and services v 24,425.00
Supplies and materials 3,700.00
Equipment ... 1,400.00

Total ... $ 188,155.00

Subdivision 34.
Federal Student Loan Program

Grants, benefits and claims $ 300,000.00

P

Total $ 300,000.00

P




10 CHAPTER 1 APPROPRIATIONS

Subdivision 35.

Reciprocal Agreements

Grants, benefits and claims............_..__._.....__._. $  173,200.00
Total, ot albe o enmal Sl Ll D $  73,200.00

Subdivision 36.
State Aid to Junior Colleges

Grants, benefits and claims.............._......... $ 1,162,000.00
11 S N OGO P G S $ 1,162,000.00

Subdivision 37.
Civil Air Patrol

Fees and services ... $  17,000.00
Supplies and materials ... ... 13,000.00
Equipment ... 3,800.00
BEAl o e e e e e b e $  33,800.00

Subdivision 38.
Emergency Commission—State Contingency Fund

State contingency fund ... $ 500,000.00
1151 [ S e $ 500,000.00

Subdivision 39.
Miscellaneous Refunds

Grants, benefits and claims_...._._._._.______._._. $  30,000.00
BOLAL oottt e e e $  30,000.00

Subdivision 40.
Boys’ and Girls’ Club Work—County Fairs

Grants, benefits and claims....._._._.___._.___._..._. $  21,200.00
Totall o e $  21,200.00

(Limited to $200.00 per county per year
to be paid to the county agent in each
county.)



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1

11

Subdivision 41.

Soil Conservation Committee and Districts

Salaries and wages ... $  29,831.00
Fees and services ... 41,525.00
Supplies and materials ... 5,175.00
Equipment 750.00
Grants to conservation districts ... 40,000.00

(Limited to $3,000.00 per district per year)

b 11677 1 -SRIt $ 117,281.00

Subdivision 42.

State Geological Survey

Salaries and wages ... $ 388,182.00
Fees and services ... 55,000.00
Supplies and materials ... 46,822.00
Bouipment ..o ccovee e oo 16,000.00
TORAL  ....oooirsnsmens s it S mamnpans e $ 506,004.00

Subdivision 43.

North Dakota Firemen’s Association

Grants, benefits and claims........................... $  10,000.00
TOtal oo $  10,000.00

Subdivision 44.

North Dakota Indian Affairs Commission

Salaries and wages ... $  26,225.00
Fees and services ..., 3,386.00
Supplies and materials ... . 389.00

55 | O $  30,000.00



12 CHAPTER 1 APPROPRIATIONS

Subdivision 45.

State Commission on Alcoholism

Salaries and wages ... $  58,670.00
Fees and ServiCes ... 19,948.00
Supplies and materials ... ... 7,000.00
Equipment ... e ananeen e 1,500.00

Total ... $ 87,118.00

Subdivision 46.

Commissioner of Insurance

Salaries and wWages ...l $  261,794.00
Fees and Services ... 54,820.00
Supplies and materials ... 8,000.00
Equipment .. e en e en e 2,000.00

Total ... e er e et emeremesesemeemneemsarasasaen $ 326,614.00

Subdivision 47.
State Fire Marshal

Salaries and wages ..._... $  58,750.00
Fees and services ... . - 21,000.00
Supplies and materials . 2,000.00
Equipment : 3,600.00

Total ... $  85,350.00

Subdivision 48.
Labor Department
Salaries and wages 2% 101,216.00

(Including ecommissioner’s salary not to
exceed $22,000.00 for the biennium)

Fees and services ... 42,100.00
Supplies and materials ... 5,000.00
Equipment 5,000.00

Total v $ 153,316.00




APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 1 13

Subdivision 49.
Theodore Roosevelt Rough Rider Award

Grants, benefits and claims $ 500.00
Total ... $ 500.00

Subdivision 50.
Athletic Commission

Salaries and wages $ 1,200.00
Fees and services 800.00
Supplies and materials ... 400.00

Total $ 2,400.00

Subdivision 51.
Yellowstone-Missouri Fort Union Commission [

Fees and services $ ° 1,000.00
Total : $ 1,000.00
Grand total ..o $59,228,922.00

§ 4. Intent, Repeal, Purpose, and Construction.) All Acts
and parts of Acts that may be in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed and if for any reason or cause any specific appropria-
tion for any item or set of items should be held by the court
or courts, to be unconstitutional or illegal or otherwise un-
available for any cause, such holding shall not affect or be
construed to apply to the remaining items of appropriation
herein or purposes provided for herein.

§ 5. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to
the executive office of the budget that such changes, services,
or facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated em-
ployees are actually in the employ of the state.

§ 6. Emergency.) This Act is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval on such items or sub-
divisions as are designated to be made available immediately
on passage and approval.

Not approved or disapproved by governor.
Filed March 3, 1967.



14 CHAPTER 2 APPROPRIATIONS

 CHAPTER 2

S. B. No. 2
(Committee on Appropriations)

JUDICIAL BUDGET

AN ACT

To appropriate money for the expenses of the judicial branch of
government, specifying the amount and time for which such
appropriation shall be available, and repealing all Acts, or parts of
Acts, insofar as the same shall relate to appropriations conflicting
herewith or {o appropriations for the same matters or purposes
provided for herein.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the Judicial Department of State
Government.) There is hereby appropriated out of the
general fund in the state treasury io the judicial branch of
state government, not otherwise appropriated, for the pur-
pose specified in the following sections of this bill.

§ 2. The Period During Which the Appropriations Made
Herein Shall Be Available.) TUnless otherwise specifically
stated, the appropriations herein made shall be available for
the expenses to be incurred in and about the several purposes
herein set out, during the fiscal period of two years beginning
July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, to wit:

§ 3. Appropriation.)
Subdivision 1.

Supreme Court

Salaries and wages $ 319,518.00
Fees and services 7,000.00
Supplies and materials 2,700.00
Equipment 2,500.00
Judges’ retirement i 37,000.00

Total $ 368,718.00

Subdivision 2.
Supreme Court Reporter and Law Librarian

Salaries and wages $ 23,340.00
Fees and services ' 1,750.00




APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 3 15

Supplies and materials ' 15,650.00
Equipment 300.00
Total $ 41,040.00

Subdivision 3.

Judges of District Court

Salaries and wages $ 623,452.00
Fees and services 50,000.00
Judges’ retirement 107,900.00
Total $ 1781,352.00
Grand total $1,191,100.00

Approved March 14, 1967.

CHAPTER 3

S. B. No. 3
(Committee on Appropriations)

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET

AN ACT

To appropriate money for the expenses of the legislative branch of
government, specifying the amount and time for which such
appropriation shall be available, and repealing all Acts, or paris
of Acts, insofar as the same shall relate to appropriations conflict-
ing herewith or to appropriations for the same matters or purposes
provided for herein, and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the Legislative Department of State
Government.) There is hereby appropriated out of the general
fund in the state treasury to the legislative branch of state
government, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose
specified in the following sections of this bill.

§ 2. The Period During Which the Appropriations Made
Herein Shall Be Available.) Unless otherwise specifically
stated, the appropriations herein made shall be available for
the expenses to be incurred in and about several purposes
herein set out, during the fiscal period of two years beginning
July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, to wit:



16 CHAPTER 3 APPROPRIATIONS

§ 3. Appropriation.)
Subdivision 1.

Biennium and Fortieth and Forty-first Legislative
Assemblies

Salaries and wages : $ 140,000.00
Fees and services ' 400,000.00
Additional expense of leglslators for Fortieth
Legislative Session pursuant to Senate
Bill 405 . 44.100.00
The above-lined item of this Act is here-
by declared to be an emergency measure
and shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.

Pre-session conference 25,600.00

Supplies and materials 100,000.00

Supplies and materials, Fortieth Legislative ,
Assembly 20,000.00

The above line item of this Act is here-
by declared to be an emergency measure
and shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.
Expenses of committee created pursuant to
House Concurrent Resolution B-2.............. 5,000.00

Total $ 734,700.00

P

Subdivision 2.
Legislative Audit and Fiscal Review Committee

Salaries and wages $ 7,870.00
Fees and services 6,541.00
Supplies and materials 500.00
Equipment . ... 400.00

Total ... $ 15,311.00

¥

Subdivision 3.
Legislative Research Committee

Salaries and wages $ 217,116.00
Fees and services . 104,170.00
Supplies and materials 8,000.00
Equipment 2,000.00

Total $ 331,286.00

Grand total $1,081,297.00




APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 4 17

§ 4. Appropriation.) The director of accounts and pur-
chases and the state treasurer shall make such transfers of
funds between lined items of appropriation for the legislative
research committee as may be reduested by the chairman of
such committee upon a finding by such chairman that the
nature of studies and duties assigned to the committee requires
such transfers in properly carrying on the committee’s func-
tions.

Approved March 14, 1967.

CHAPTER 4

S. B. No. 4
(Committee on Appropriations)

SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, Improvements
and repairs, equipment, and miscellaneous items of the school for
the blind at Grand Forks, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the State School for the Blind.)
There is hereby appropriated out of the school for the blind
operating fund in the state treasury the sum of $286,087.00 or
so much thereof as may be necessary for the operation, main-
tenance, repairs, improvements, and general expense of the
school for the blind at Grand Forks for the biennium begin-
ning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and wages $219,303.00
Fees and services 27,030.00
Supplies and materials 28,254.00
Equipment 3,000.00
Land, structures and major improvements:
Paving driveway and sidewalk 8,500.00
Total $286,087.00
Less estimated income 56,000.00

General fund transfer and appropriation..... $230,087.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the school for
‘the blind operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Aect, is less than the total



18 CHAPTER 5 APPROPRIATIONS

appropriation of $286,087.00, the difference between the total
appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund
is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.

Approved February 11, 1967.

CHAPTER 5

S. B. No. 5
(Committee on Appropriations)

SCHOOL FOR DEAF

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, and equipment of the school for the deaf at Devils
Lake, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the State School for the Deaf.)
There is hereby appropriated out of the school for the deaf
operating fund in the state treasury the sum of $661,405.00,
or so much thereof, as may be necessary for the operation,
maintenance, repairs, improvements, and general expense of
the school for the deaf at Devils Lake for the biennium begin-
ning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries: AN WaAPES...c.ocsimmmmsem it $493,875.00
Fees and Services............ooooioee. 44 820.00
Supplies and materials........................______. 111,210.00
Equipment ... 8,500.00
Land, structures and major improvements:
Carpet primary and intermediate classrooms....  3,000.00
Fotall it et S e R $661,405.00
Less estimated income. . ... . ... 97,527.00

General fund transfer and appropriation......$563,878.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the school for
the deaf operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the total
appropriation of $661,405.00, the difference between the total
appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund
is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.

Approved February 21, 1967.



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 6 19

CHAPTER 6

S. B. No. 6
(Committee on Appropriations)

GRAFTON STATE SCHOOL

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, eqm:fpment, miscellaneous items, new buildings, and
special projects for the Grafton state school at Grafton, North
Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the Grafton State School.) There is
hereby appropriated out of the Grafton state school operating
fund in the state treasury the sum of $5,309,515.00, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for the operation, maintenance,
repairs, improvements, and general expense of the Grafton
state school for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and
ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and wages $3,958,600.00
Fees and services 210,750.00
Supplies and materials 878,750.00
Equipment 198,400.00
Land, structures and major improvements:
Rebuild tunnels 41,400.00
Plaster ceiling in west hall 21,615.00
Total $5,309,515.00
Less estimated income $ 621,000.00

General fund transfer and appropriation....$4,688,515.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the Grafton
state school operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the total
appropriation of $5,309,515.00, the difference between the total
appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund
is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.

§ 3. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to the
executive office of the budget that such changes, services, or
facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated employees
are actually in the employ of the state.

Approved March 14, 1967.



20 CHAPTER 7 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 17

S. B. No. 7
(Committee on Appropriations)

TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUM

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, and equipment for the tuberculosis sanatorium at San
Haven, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the Tuberculosis Sanatorium.)
There is hereby appropriated out of the tuberculosis sana-
torium operating fund in the state treasury the sum of
$2,330,662.00, or so much thereof, as may be necessary for the
operation, maintenance, repairs, improvements, and general
expense of the tuberculosis sanatorium at San Haven for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969,
as follows:

Salaries and wages $1,897,337.00
Fees and services 84,000.00
Supplies and materials 502,025.00
Equipment 58,800.00
Land, structures and major improvements:
Remodel roofs on Units T and IT................... 7,500.00
Reseal road 7,000.00
Total $2,556,662.00
Less estimated income 226,000.00

General fund transfer and appropriation....$2,330,662.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the tuber-
culosis sanatorium operating fund, from income and the
general fund appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less
than the total appropriation of $2,330,662.00, the difference
between the total appropriation and the sum available in
such operating fund is hereby appropriated from any un-
appropriated funds in the general fund in the state treasury.

Approved March 14, 1967.



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 8 21

CHAPTER 8

S. B. No. 8
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE HOSPITAL

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, equipment, miscellaneous items, new buildings and
special projects for the state hospital at Jamestown, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the State Hospital.) There is hereby
appropriated out of the state hospital operating fund in the
state treasury the sum of $9,506,029.00, or so much thereof, as
may be necessary for the operation, maintenance, repairs, im-
provements, and general expense of the state hospital at James-
town for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and ending
June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and wages $6,094,742.00
Fees and services 371,000.00
Supplies and materials 1,794,867.00
Equipment 245,420.00
Land, structures and major improvements:

Remodel dietary ‘ 100,000.00
Adolescent treatment center building........_. 900,000.00

Provided, however, the $900,000.00 hereby
appropriated for the adolescent treatment
center building shall be reduced by such
amounts as may be made available by the
federal government for the construction of
such building.

Total $9,506,029.00
Less estimated income 3,800,000.00

General fund transfer and appropriation.._$5,706,029.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the state
hospital operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the total
appropriation of $9,506,029.00, the difference between the total
appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund is
hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.



22 CHAPTER 9 APPROPRIATIONS

§ 3. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to the
executive office of the budget that such changes, services, or
facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated employees
are actually in the employ of the state.

Approved March 14, 1967.

CHAPTER 9

S. B. No. 9
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, equipment, miscellaneous, and special projects for the
state industrial school at Mandan, North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the State Industrial School.) There
is hereby appropriated out of the industrial school operating
fund in the state treasury the sum of $1,207,994.00, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for the operation, maintenance,
repairs, improvements, and general expense of the state in-
dustrial school for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and
ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 840,279.00
Fees and S€rvices......ooooooeoooooeiieiee 129,409.00
Supplies and roaterials .. .. et 194,206.00
i 5 (D01 £] 39723 01 e S 20,000.00
Land, structures and major improvements:
Dakota hall rewiring..............._____ . 6,500.00
Replace power house roof..........coooeeeeeeecee. 8,500.00
Plant iMPrOvEMENtS ....comonmmsmmsaormms 9,100.00
POl s fams $1,207,994.00
Less estimated income.................._._________ 140,000.00

General fund transfer and appropriation....$1,067,994.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the state in-
dustrial school operating fund, from income and the general
fund appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 10 23

total appropriation of $1,207,994.00, the difference between the
total appropriation and the sum available in such operating
fund is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds
in the general fund in the state treasury.

§ 3. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to the
executive office of the budget that such changes, services, or
facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated employees
are actually in the employ of the state.

Approved February 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 10

S. B. No. 10
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE PENITENTIARY

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, equipment, miscellaneous, and special projects, of the
state penitentiary and state farm.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the State Penitentiary.) There is
hereby appropriated out of the state penitentiary operating
fund in the state treasury the sum of $1,559,143.00, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for the operation, maintenance,
repairs, improvements, and general expense of the state peni-
tentiary and state farm for the biennium beginning July 1,
1967, and ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and Wages........cooooeeoeeeeeeeeee e $1,018,143.00
Fees and SeTVICES.. ... oo smsimsonss 222,500.00
Supplies and materials. ... 278,500.00
3161 5110) £10=1 0 ) SO 35,000.00
Replastering bricks outside walls................. 5,000.00

obalhe et = Tl R ey e O T $1,559,143.00
Less estimated income._..............._.._._._._ ... 50,000.00

General fund transfer and appropriation....$1,509,143.00



24 CHAPTER 11 APPROPRIATIONS

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the state peni-
tentiary operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the total
appropriation of $1,559,143.00, the difference between the total
appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund
is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.

§ 3. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to
the executive office of the budget that such changes, services,
or facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated em-
ployees are actually in the employ of the state.

Approved February 27, 1967.

CHAPTER 11

S. B. No. 11
(Committee on Appropriations)

TAG AND SIGN PLANT

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance and operation
of the tag and sign plant at the state penitentiary.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation for the Tag and Sign Plant.) There is
hereby appropriated out of the state penitentiary operating
fund in the state treasury the sum of $396,540.00, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for the operation, maintenance,
repairs, improvements, and general expense of the tag and
sign plant at the state penitentiary for the biennium begin-
ning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and wages $ 33,540.00
Fees and services.......oo....... 11,000.00
Supplies and materials .. 352,000.00

T0tal e $396,540.00

Less estimated income........_...____. 190,000.00

Total general fund transfer and
appropriation ... $206,540.00




APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 12 25

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the state peni-
tentiary operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the total
appropriation of $396,540.00, the difference between the total
appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund
is hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.

Approved February 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 12

S. B. No. 12
(Committee on Appropriations)

NORTH DAKOTA TWINE AND CORDAGE PLANT

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the general maintenance, improvements
and repairs, equipment and miscellaneous expenses of the North
Dakota twine and cordage plant at the state penitentiary.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
the state penitentiary operating fund in the state treasury the
sum of $939,812.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary
for the operation, maintenance, repairs, improvements, and
general expense of the North Dakota twine and cordage plant
at the state penitentiary for the biennium beginning July 1,
1967, and ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and wages......... ..$154,612.00
Fees and services........c....... 49,200.00
Supplies and materials........... 700,000.00
Equipment .. 25,000.00
Repair twine plant buildings.................. 6,000.00
Grants, benefits and claims................. 5,000.00

0 -1 O $939,812.00

Less estimated income 900,000.00

General fund transfer and

appropriation ... $ 39,812.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) If the sum available in the state peni-
tentiary operating fund, from income and the general fund
appropriation in section 1 of this Act, is less than the total
appropriation of $939,812.00, the difference between the total




26 CHAPTER 13 APPROPRIATIONS

appropriation and the sum available in such operating fund is
hereby appropriated from any unappropriated funds in the
general fund in the state treasury.

§ 3. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to
the executive office of the budget that such changes, services,
or facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated em-
ployees are actually in the employ of the state.

Approved February 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 13

S. B. No. 13
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE AUDITOR—GASOLINE TAX DIVISION

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the purpose of defraying the expenses
of the maintenance and operation of the gasoline tax division in
the office of the state auditor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

*§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
the motor vehicle fuel taxes collected under section 57-54-08 of
the North Dakota Century Code, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $278,487.00, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, to be set aside in the state treasury, for the purpose of
defraying the expenses of the maintenance and operation of
the gasoline tax division in the office of the state auditor,
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30,
1969, to wit:

Salaries and Wages.......coooooeeioi e $206,487.00
Fees and SePVICOS..civminin s s 36,000.00
Supplies and materials..__...._....__.. 13,500.00
Equipment ... 2,500.00
EMEPEENCY s oosmunssssassmmassss 20,000.00

o | S $278,487.00

*Note: This bill was vetoed by the governor on February 23, 1967, and
subsequently approved by a two-thirds majority of the members of
the House of Representatives and the Senate on February 25, 1967.

Filed March 13, 1967.



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 14 27

CHAPTER 14

S. B. No. 14
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE HAIL INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the operation and maintenance of the
state’hail insurance department.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
the state hail insurance fund in the state treasury, the sum of
$100,100.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the
operation, maintenance and expenses of the state hail insur-
ance department of the state of North Dakota, for the period
beginning July 1, 1967, through December 31, 1967, to wit:

Salaries and Wages. .. oo $ 25,000.00
(Including salary of hail department man-
ager, not to exceed $4,500.00 for the period
from July 1, 1967, through December 31,

1967).
Fees and services................. - e 23,000.00
Supplies and materials. ... 2,000.00
Equipment .. 100.00
Emergency ... 50,000.00
Total e $100,100.00

Approved March 14, 1967.



28 CHAPTER 15 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 15

S. B. No. 15
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE FIRE AND TORNADO FUND

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the purpose of operating and maintain-
ing the state fire and fornado fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
the moneys in the state fire and tornado fund in the state
treasury, the sum of $127,000.00, or so much thereof as may be
necessary to maintain and operate the state fire and tornado
fund of the state of North Dakota, for the biennium begin-
ning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, to wit:

Salaries and Wages. ..o $ 74,500.00
Fees and SerVICES oo 30,000.00
Supplies and materials.. ... 3,000.00
Equipment ..o 2,500.00
Premium refunds ... ... 17,000.00

Total oo $127,000.00

Approved February 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 16

S. B. No. 16
(Committee on Appropriations)

STATE BONDING FUND

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the purpose of operating and maintain-
ing the state bonding fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
the moneys in the state bonding fund in the state treasury,
the sum of $20,700.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary
to maintain and operate the state bonding fund of the state



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 17 29

of North Dakota, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and
ending June 30, 1969, to wit:

Salaries and wages $ 17,500.00
Fees and services 1,700.00
Supplies and materials...... ) 1,000.00
Equipment et eneeanes 500.00

Total e eeeeeeemenenns $ 20,700.00

Approved February 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 17

S. B. No. 17
(Committee on Appropriations)

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the state board of public school education
for the administration and supervision of grants for vocational
agriculture, vocational home economics, office and distributive
education, irade and industrial educatlon, and manpower develop-
ment and training.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
any moneys in the state general fund in the state treasury,
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $547,770.00, or so much
thereof as is necessary for the administration and super-
vision of grants for vocational agriculture, vocational home
economics, office and distributive education, trade and indus-
trial education, and manpower development and {raining, as
provided for in section 15-40-04 as amended, of the North
Dakota Century Code, for the biennium beginning July 1,
1967, and ending June 30, 1969, to wit:

Salaries and WageS. . e $ 82,158.00
Fees and services.. 18,032.00
Supplies and materials . ..o 4,750.00
Equipment ... 2,830.00
Grants, benefits and claims:
Vocational agriculture . 160,000.00
Office and distributive education................. 100,000.00
Home economics . 150,000.00
Manpower development and training.......... 30,000.00
Total e $547,770.00

Approved March 2, 1967.



30 CHAPTER 18 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 18

S. B. No. 18
(Committee on Appropriations)

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION DIVISION
AN ACT

Making an appropriation for salaries, and expenses of the division of
vocational rehabilitation for rehabilitating disabled persons.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
any unappropriated funds in the vocational rehabilitation
division operating fund in the state treasury the sum of
$2,017,534.00, of which $1,513,150.00 is derived from income
and collections and $504,384.00 from the general fund in the
state treasury, or so much thereof as is necessary for the
vocational rehabilitation of disabled persons, for the bien-
nium beginning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, to wit:

Salaries and Wages ..o $ 567,477.00
Fees and serviCeS. oo 161,850.00
Supplies and materiais 16,140.00
Equipment ... - 16,206.00
Grants, benefits and claims:
Case services ....ooooeoeeeeeeee. 1,255,861.00
Total .o $2,017,534.00
Less estimated income. 1,513,150.00
Total general fund..............._.__. .$ 504,384.00

§ 2. Appropriation.) The moneys herein appropriated in
accordance with budget categories for salaries and wages
pertaining to workload change, different services, or added
facilities shall be made available only after certification to the
executive office of the budget that such changes, services, or
facilities have been added, or that newly anticipated employees
are actually in the employ of the state.

Approved February 22, 1967.



APPROPRIATIONS CHAPTER 19 31

CHAPTER 19

S. B. No. 19
(Committee on Appropriations)

SURPLUS PROPERTY DIRECTOR

AN ACT

Making an appropriation to the department of public instruction for
the purpose of paying salaries and other expenses of the director
of surplus property.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
any moneys in the surplus property special fund in the state
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $130,892.00,
or so much thereof as may be necessary to the department of
public instruction, for the purpose of paying salaries and other
expenses of the director of surplus property as provided for
in chapter 15-61 of the North Dakota Century Code, for the
biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969,
to wit:

Salaries and wages $ 71,000.00
Fees and services et eeeaa e e eae e ee e mnen 52,900.00
Supplies and materials 4,992.00
Equipment ... 2,000.00

TOtAL e $130,892.00

Approved February 21, 1967.



32 CHAPTER 20 APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 20

S. B. No. 20
(Committee on Appropriations)

DIVISION OF SUPERVISED CORRESPONDENCE STUDY

AN ACT

Making an appropriation for the salaries and miscellaneous expenses
of the division of supervised correspondence study.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
any unappropriated funds in the general fund in the state
treasury, the sum of $314,706.00, or so much thereof as may
be necessary to supplement the appropriation for the division
of supervised correspondence study provided for in section 2
of this Act, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967, and end-
ing June 30, 1969.

§ 2. Appropriation.) There is hereby appropriated out of
any unappropriated funds in the division of supervised corre-
spondence study operating fund in the state treasury, and the
sum of $338,500.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
derived from income and collections, supplemented as needed
by the appropriation in section 1 of this Act upon the approval
of the director of the department of accounts and purchases,
to pay salaries and miscellaneous expenses of the division of
supervised correspondence study for the biennium beginning
July 1, 1967, and ending June 30, 1969, as follows:

Salaries and Wages.... oo $390,856.00
Fees and services. ... 167,955.00
Supplies and materials. ... 75,395.00
Equipment ... 19,000.00

Total ....... e m et et ea et eae e san e een ..$653,206.00
Less estimated income. ... e 338,500.00

Total general fund. ... ... $314,706.00

§ 3. Transfer of Funds Between Line Items.) The board of
public school education may authorize the expenditure of
funds included within any line item of the total operating
budget for 